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MISSION AND VISION OF THE INSTITUTE

Mission Statement

"The Institute will strive to be a centre of excellence on all population and relevant issues through
high-quality education, teaching and research. This will be achieved by (a) creating competent
professionals, (b) generating and disseminating scientific knowledge and evidence, (c)

collaboration and exchange of knowledge, and (d) advocacy and awareness.

Vision Statement

"To position IIPS as a premier teaching and research institution in population sciences responsive
to emerging national and global needs based on values of inclusion, sensitivity and rights

protection."

DIRECTOR & SENIOR PROFESSOR



ABOUT THE INSTITUTE

The International Institute for Population Sciences (IIPS) Mumbai, formerly known as the
Demographic Training and Research Centre (DTRC) till 1970, was established in July 1956 under
the joint sponsorship of the Government of India, Sir Dorabji Tata Trust, and the United Nations.
The Institute is under the administrative control of the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,

Government of India.

The Institute serves as a regional centre for Training and Research in Population Studies for the
ESCAP region. The Institute was re-designated to its present title in 1985 to facilitate the
expansion of its academic activities and was declared as a 'Deemed University' in August 14, 1985
under Section 3 of the UGC Act, 1956 by the Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Government of India. This recognition has facilitated the award of degrees by the Institute itself
and paved the way for further expansion of the Institute as an academic institution. The faculty
members and the supporting staff belong to diverse interdisciplinary background with

specialisation in some core areas of population sciences, trained in India and abroad.

The Institute is the hub of population and health related teaching and research in India, playing a
vital role for planning and development of the country. During the past years, students from
different countries of Asia and the Pacific region, Africa and North America have been trained at
the Institute. The alumni of the Institute are occupying prestigious positions at reputed national
and international organisations, universities, research institutes and non-governmental

organisations.

The Institute offers Post-Graduate, Doctoral, and Post-Doctoral courses, admission to which for
the academic session 2023-2024 is announced hereby. After completing the course, students of all
programmes are well prepared for: (i) admission to higher degree programmes in the best
universities of the world; (ii) a good career in teaching & research; (iii) multi-disciplinary
professional career; or (iv) independent consultant and specialist in health and development

sectors.



ADMISSION ANNOUNCEMENT

Applications are invited for admission to the following courses of the Institute during the academic year
2023-2024

Degree (Full-Time)

Master of Arts/Science
in Population Studies

(M.A./M.Sc.)

(55 Seats with
Government of India
Fellowship)

Click here for details

Master of Science in
Bio-statistics and
Demography (M.B.D.)

(55 Seats with
Government of India
Fellowship)

Click here for details

Master of Population
Studies (MPS)

(55 Seats with
Government of India
Fellowship)

Click here for details

Doctor of Philosophy
in Population
Studies/Bio-statistics

& Demography (Ph.D.)
(Number of seats for
Govt. of
India/UGC/CSIR-JRF

or any other national

Eligibility Criteria

Candidates with a Bachelor’s
degree from a recognized
university in India or abroad in
any subject with a minimum of
55% marks (50% for reserved
candidates) of aggregate
marks/equivalent grade in all
subjects will be eligible for
admission.

Candidates having B.A./B.Sc.
degree in Bio-statistics or Health
Statistics or Mathematics or
Statistics or having B.A./B.Sc.
degree with two full papers on
mathematics or statistics from a
recognized university in India or
abroad with a minimum of 55%
(50% for reserved candidates) of
aggregate marks/equivalent
grade in all subjects will be
eligible for admission.

Candidates having M.A./M.Sc.
degree from a recognized
university in India or abroad
with a minimum of 55% (50%
for reserved candidates) of
aggregate marks/equivalent
grade in the subjects,
Anthropology, Bio-statistics,
Development Studies,
Economics, Geography, Health
Statistics, Mathematics,
Population  Studies, Political
Science, Population Education,
Psychology, Rural Development,
Social Work, Sociology, and
Statistics will be eligible for
admission. OR if applicant has
other Master degree (other than
the 15 subjects mentioned above)
and at least 2 years of experience
in Population and Health related
field.

Candidates having MPS in
Population Studies / MA/M.Sc in
Population Studies / M.Sc. in
Bio-statistics & Demography /
Master Degree in any discipline
with at least one paper/ one
course /one subject in Population
Studies /Demography/Bio-

Age Limit

The

upper age
limit is
25 years
as on
June 30,
2023

The

upper age
limit s
25 years
as on
June 30,
2023

The

upper age
limit is
28 years
as on
June 30,
2023

The

upper age
limit is
30 years
as on
June 30,
2023

Governmen Last date for

Selection
Criteria

On the
basis of a
common
online
entrance
test.
(Refer
footnote)

Rs.
5,000/~
p-m.

Two
years

On the
basis of a
common
online
entrance
test.
(Refer
footnote)

Two Rs.
years 5,000/ -
p-m.

On the One
basis of a | year
common

online

entrance

test

(Refer
footnote)

Rs.
5,000/ -
p-m.

On the | Four (Refer
basis of a | years to | Footnote)
common a

online maximu
entrance m of Six
test, years
proposal Refer
writing footnote

tof India Submission of
Duration Fellowship

Online
Application

02-04-2023

02-04-2023

02-04-2023

02-04-2023




level fellowship @ statistics/Health Statistics or and
awardees shall be | M.Phil. in Population Studies/ personal
decided by the | Demography/ Biostatistics & interview
admission committee) | Demography/ from a recognised (Refer
Click here for details university with at least 55% / B* footnote)

of aggregate marks in all

subjects are eligible to apply.

Marks and age are relaxable for

candidates belonging to reserved

categories and women as per Gol

rules.
Part-Time Ph.D The part-time Ph.D. programme No age Offline Four to | Two 02-04-2023
Programme shall be open to candidates with | limit Written six Seats
Click here for details Master’s degree and at least five Test and | years AL )

q . . | fellowship

years of work experience after Personal (includi

Master’s degree in the field of Interview ng Pre-

Population Studies/ (Refer PhD

Demography/Public Health in footnote) | course

academic institutions/central work)

and state governments/research

and development organizations,

who are unable to pursue the

doctoral programme in full-time

mode. The applicants for part-

time Ph.D. programme shall be

exempted from appearing for the

online entrance test. They will be

selected based on off-line written

test and personal interview

conducted by the Ph.D.

Admission Committee of the

Institute at IIPS.

The Pre-Ph.D. course work (eight

months duration) shall be

compulsory for the candidates

admitted to the Ph.D.

programme under part-time

mode.
Post Doctoral Candidates having Ph.D. degree The Presentatio = One Rs. Last date for
Fellowship (P.D.F.) in Population Studies or related upper age n of | year 50,000/ | submission
Maximum Five Seats areas such as Health Studies, limit is Research full- - plus | of hard copy
Offline admission | Gender Studies, Development 40 years Proposal as time HRA per | of
procedure Studies and Social Sciences. as on well as month application
Click here for details Desirable: Publications in peer | June 30, personal 30-06-2023

reviewed journals/edited books. 2023 interview

(Refer
footnote)

Footnotes
1. For MPS degree, candidates having Master’s degree in the subjects other than the 15 subjects

specified in the list with at least two years of experience in Population and Health related field are

also eligible.

2.  Duration of Ph.D. programme is specified for thesis submission and not for fellowship.

3. Government of India Fellowships @ Rs. 31,000/- per month for 1* and 2nd years and Rs. 35,000/-
per month for 3™ and 4™ years available for the Indian students who have qualified NET for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Lectureship in Population Studies or its inter-disciplinary subjects conducted by the UGC. Such
Ph.D. fellowship also carries a contingency grant of Rs.10,000/- per year for the first two years
and Rs. 20,500/~ for the third year.

Post-Doctoral Fellowship applicants are required to send a hard copy of the application (offline
application format attached at the end of the bulletin) along with supporting documents, and
comprehensive research proposal to “The Assistant Registrar, Academic Section, International
Institute for Population Sciences, Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai-400088” on or

before June 30, 2023.

Part-time Ph.D applicants are required to send a hard copy of the application along with
supporting documents, and comprehensive research proposal to “The Assistant Registrar,
Academic Section, International Institute for Population Sciences, Govandi Station Road,
Deonar, Mumbai-400088” on or before April 15, 2023.

Candidates who have already passed the qualifying examinations and those who have already
appeared/ shall be appearing in the final qualifying examinations are eligible to apply. However,
admission of the candidate will be cancelled if she/he fails to furnish the final examination results by

September 30, 2023.

Reservation for SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS may be considered as per the Government of India norms
only. The format of SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS/KASHMIRI MIGRANT CERTIFICATE is given in
Annexures. The candidates are required to submit the respective valid category certificate at the
time of admission.

The candidates provisionally selected under EWS and OBC-NCL category are required to submit
the valid certificate issued on or after o1 April 2023 by the competent authority. If the candidate
fails to submit the valid certificate at the time of admission his/her candidature will stand
cancelled with immediate effect and no further request will be entertained.

The non-refundable processing fee is Rs.1000/- for General category, Rs. 500/- for OBC (Non-
Creamy Layer) and EWS category, and Rs. 250/- for SC/ST/PWD category.

Last date for submission of online application form is April 02, 2023.

All selected students for Master Programmes are eligible for on campus hostel accommodation.

If any student desires to withdraw admission after paying the course fees, the refund of course fees
will be as per the Institute’s rule.

No candidate is entertained to contact any faculty/staff, related to admission and other details.
The classes for all courses will begin on July 11, 2023.

Eligibility for admission can be relaxed by the Admission Committee in exemplary conditions.

For further details regarding the courses and course contents, see our website
http://www.iipsindia.ac.in

The Institute reserves every right to decide the number of seats to be filled or cancel the course at any
moment. The Institute also reserves the right to change/alter certain rules at any time.


http://www.iipsindia.ac.in/

Course-wise Admission Announcement Academic Year 2023-24
1. MASTER OF ARTS/SCIENCE IN POPULATION STUDIES (M.A./M.Sc.)

Applications are invited for admission to M.A./M.Sc. in Population Studies for the Academic
Session 2023-2024. The classes for the course will begin on July 11, 2023.

No. of Seats: 55 Seats with Government of India Fellowship.

Eligibility: Candidates with a Bachelor’s degree from a recognized university in India or abroad in
any subject with a minimum of 55% marks (50% for reserved candidates) of aggregate
marks/equivalent grade in all subjects will be eligible for admission.

Candidates who have already passed the qualifying degree examinations and those who have
already appeared/shall be appearing in the final qualifying examinations are eligible to apply.
However, the admission of the candidate will be cancelled, if s/he fails to furnish final result by
September 30, 2023.

The upper age limit is 25 years as on June 30, 2023. Marks and age will be relaxed for candidates
belonging to SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS categories as per Government of India rules only.

Duration: Two years (Full-Time)

Fellowship: Each selected Indian student will be awarded a Government of India Fellowship @
Rs. 5,000/- per month.

Selection Criteria: The selection will be made on the basis of an Online Entrance Test across
India. The Online Entrance Test will comprise objective type questions of multiple choices. The
syllabus of Entrance Test will consist of Basic General Knowledge, Logical Reasoning, English
Grammar, Basic Mathematics, Population, Health, and Social Science Issues. The test venue will be
notified in the Admit Card.

Reservation: Reservation for SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS will be considered as per the Government of
India norms only.

Date of Online Entrance Test: April 30, 2023

Registration for Admission Test and Processing Fee: All eligible candidates are required to
register online by visiting the Institute’s website www.iipsindia.ac.in during February 15, 2023
to April 02, 2023.

The non-refundable processing fee for the Online Test is Rs. 1000/- for General Category, Rs.
500/- for OBC (Non-Creamy Layer), Rs. 500/- for EWS and Rs. 250/- for SC/ST/PWD. Those
interested in applying for more than one course should pay application processing fee separately
for each course.

Refund of Fees: If any student desires to withdraw admission after paying the course fees, the
refund of course fees will be as per the Institute’s rules.

Eligibility for admission can be relaxed by the Admission Committee in exemplary conditions. The
Institute reserves the right to decide the number of seats to be filled in and change/alter certain
rules at any time.



IMPORTANT DATES IN THE ADMISSION PROCESS

1. Release of Online Application
2. Last date to fill online application
3. Announcement of shortlisted candidates for online

admission test
Online release of admit card
Date of Online Exam

Last date of fee payment for the selected candidates

Intimation to waitlisted candidates selected for admission

4
5
6. Declaration of selected candidate for admission
7
8
9

Last date of fee payment for the waitlisted candidates
10. Cancellation of Admission with Refund of Fees*
11. Commencement of academic session

FEE STRUCTURE FOR MA/MSC IN POPULATION STUDIES

15-02-2023
02-04-2023
13-04-2023

21-04-2023
30-04-2023
08-05-2023
19-05-2023
26-05-2023
15-06-2023
22-06-2023
11-07-2023

A) FEES TO BE PAID AT THE TIME OF ADMISSION

Admission Fee

1
2. Tuition Fee (per year)

3. Computer Fee (per year)

4. Examination Fee (per year)

5. Provisional Certificate Fee

6. Degree Certificate Fee

7. Library Fee (per year)

8. Convocation Charges

9. Medical Examination Fee

10. Sport/Cultural Fee (per year)

11. Thesis Submission Fee

Refundable Fee

1. Library Deposit

2. Mess Deposit

TOTAL A

B) OTHER FEES

1. Duplicate Certificate Fee

2. Duplicate Mark Sheet Fee

3. Transcript Fee (For Two Sets)

4. Transcript Postal Charges (within India) as per address
5. Transcript Postal Charges (abroad) as per address

6. Duplicate I-Card Fee

7. Hostel Accommodation Charges (Per month)

8. Re-Examination Fee (Per paper)

9. Re-evaluation Fee (Per paper)

10. Thesis re-submission Fee

11. Verification of Degree/Grade Card of Alumni by Private Agency

Indian Indian
Students Students

(Rs.) (Rs.)
550.00 0.00
8800.00 8800.00
2750.00 2750.00
1100.00 1100.00
110.00 0.00
220.00 0.00
880.00 880.0
0.00 550.00
220.00 0.00
1100.00 1100.00
0 550.00
2200.00 0.00
4400.00 0.00
22330.00 15730.00
880.00 880.00
400.00 400.00
550.00 550.00
150.00 150.00
2000.00 2000.00
110.00 110.00
440.00 440.00
550.00 550.00
550.00 550.00
550.00 550.00
2000.00 2000.00

* Refund Rules: If any student desires to withdraw admission on or before the stipulated time as mentioned on the Institute’s website, the
refund of course fee will be done after deducting the Admission Fees paid at the time of online registration. If any student withdraws admission

after the stipulated time mentioned on the Institute’s website, no fee will be refunded.




2. MASTER OF SCIENCE IN BIO-STATISTICS AND DEMOGRAPHY (MBD)

Applications are invited for admission to M.Sc. in Bio-statistics and Demography during the Academic
Session 2023-2024. The classes for the course will begin on July 11, 2023.

No. of Seats: 55 Seats with Government of India Fellowship.

Eligibility: Candidates having B.A./B.Sc. degree in Bio-statistics or Health Statistics or
Mathematics or Statistics or having B.A./B.Sc. degree with two full papers on Mathematics or
Statistics from a recognized university in India or abroad with a minimum of 55% (50% for
reserved candidates) of aggregate marks/equivalent grade in all subjects will be eligible for
admission.

Candidate who have already passed the qualifying examinations and those who have already
appeared/ shall be appearing in the final qualifying examinations are eligible to apply. However,
admission of the candidate will be cancelled if he/she fails to furnish the final examination result
by September 30, 2023.

The upper age limit is 25 years as on June 30, 2023. Marks and age will be relaxed for candidates
belonging to SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS categories as per Government of India rules only.

Duration: Two years (Full-Time)

Fellowship: Each selected Indian student will be awarded a Government of India fellowship @ Rs.
5000/- per month.

Selection Criteria: The selection will be made on the basis of an Online Test. The Online Entrance
Test will comprise objective type questions of multiple choices. The syllabus of Entrance Test will
consist of basic General Knowledge, Logical Reasoning, English Grammar, Population, Health and
Statistics/Mathematics. The test venue will be notified in the Admit Card.

Reservation: Reservation for SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS will be considered as per the Government of
India norms only.

Date of Entrance Online Test: April 30, 2023

Registration for Admission Test and Processing Fee: All eligible candidates are required to
register online by visiting the Institute’s website www.iipsindia.ac.in during February 15, 2023
to April 02, 2023.

The non-refundable processing fee for each course is Rs. 1000/- for General category, Rs. 500/-
for OBC (Non-Creamy Layer) and Rs. 500 for EWS category, Rs. 250/- for SC/ST/PWD category.
Those interested in applying for more than one course should pay application processing fee
separately for each course.

Refund of Fees: If any student desires to withdraw admission after paying the course fees, the
refund of course fees will be as per the Institute’s rules.

Eligibility for admission can be relaxed by the Admission Committee in exemplary conditions. The
Institute reserves the right to decide the number of seats to be filled in and change/alter certain rules
at any time.



IMPORTANT DATES IN THE ADMISSION PROCESS

1. Release of Online Application
2. Last date to fill online application
3. Announcement of shortlisted candidates for online

admission test
4 Online release of admit card
5 Date of Online Exam
6. Declaration of selected candidate for admission
7 Last date of fee payment for the selected candidates
8 Intimation to waitlisted candidates selected for admission
9 Last date of fee payment for the waitlisted candidates
10. Cancellation of Admission with Refund of Fees*
11. Commencement of academic session

15-02-2023
02-04-2023
13-04-2023

21-04-2023
30-04-2023
08-05-2023
19-05-2023
26-05-2023
15-06-2023
22-06-2023
11-07-2023

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN BIOSTATISTICS & DEMOGRAPHY FEE STRUCTURE

FIRST YEAR

A) FEES TO BE PAID AT THE TIME OF ADMISSION Indian

SECOND YEAR
Indian Students

Students
(Rs.) (Rs.)

A) Non-Refundable
1. Admission Fee 550.00 0.00
2. Tuition Fee (per year) 8800.00 8800.00
3. Computer Fee (per year) 2750.00 2750.00
4. Examination Fee (per year) 1100.00 1100.00
5. Provisional Certificate Fee 110.00 0.00
6. Degree Certificate Fee 220.00 0.00
7. Library Fee (per year) 880.00 880.00
8. Convocation Charges 0.00 550.00
9. Medical Examination Fee 220.00 0.00
10. Sport/Cultural Fee (per year) 1100.00 1100.00
11 Thesis Submission Fee 0.00 550.00
Refundable Fee
1. Library Deposit 2200.00 0.00
2. Mess Deposit 4400.00 0.00
TOTAL A 22330.00 15730.00
B) OTHER FEES
1. Duplicate Certificate Fee 880.00 880.00
2. Duplicate Mark Sheet Fee 400.00 400.00
3. Transcript Fee (For Two Sets) 550.00 550.00
4. Duplicate I-Card Fee 110.00 110.00
5. Hostel Accommodation Charges (Per month) 440.00 440.00
6. Transcript Postal Charges (within India) as per address 150.00 150.00
7. Transcript Postal Charges (abroad) as per address 2000.00 2000.00
8. Re-Examination Fee (Per paper) 550.00 550.00
9. Re-evaluation Fee (Per paper) 550.00 550.00
10. Thesis re-submission Fee 550.00 550.00
11. Verification of Degree/Grade Card of Alumni by Private Agency 2000.00 2000.00

* Refund Rules: If any student desires to withdraw admission on or before the stipulated time as mentioned on the Institute’s website, the
refund of course fee will be done after deducting the Admission Fees paid at the time of online registration. If any student withdraws admission

after the stipulated time mentioned on the Institute’s website, no fee will be refunded.




3. MASTER OF POPULATION STUDIES (MPS)

Applications are invited for admission to Masters in Population Studies (MPS) during the academic
session 2023-24. The classes for the course will commence from July 11, 2023.

No. of Seats: 55 Seats with Government of India Fellowship for MPS

Eligibility: Candidates having M.A./M.Sc. degree from a recognized university in India or abroad
with a minimum of 55% (50% for reserved candidates) of aggregate marks/equivalent grade in
the subjects; Anthropology, Bio-statistics, Development Studies, Economics, Geography, Health
Statistics, Mathematics, Population Studies, Political Science, Population Education, Psychology,
Rural Development, Social Work, Sociology, and Statistics will be eligible for admission.
Candidates having Master degree, other than subjects specified above and having at least two
years of experience in Population and Health related field are also eligible to apply.

Candidates who have already passed the qualifying degree examinations and those who have
already appeared/ shall be appearing in the final qualifying examinations are eligible to apply.
However, the admission of the candidate will be cancelled, if s/he fails to furnish final result by
September 30, 2023.

The upper age limit of application is 28 years as on June 30, 2023. Marks and age will be relaxed
for candidates belonging to SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS reserved categories as per Government of India
rules only.

Duration: One year (Full-Time)

Fellowship: Each selected Indian student will be awarded a Government of India Fellowship @
Rs. 5,000/- per month.

Selection Criteria: The selection will be made on the basis of an Online Test. The Online Entrance
Test will comprise objective type questions of multiple choices. The syllabus of Entrance Test will
consist of Basic General Knowledge, Logical Reasoning, English Grammar, Basic Mathematics,
Population, Health and Social Science issues. The test venue will be notified in the Admit Card.

Reservation: Reservation for SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS will be considered as per the Government of
India norms only.

Date of Online Entrance Test: April 30, 2023

Registration for Admission Test and Processing Fee: All eligible candidates are required to
register online by visiting the Institute’s website www.iipsindia.ac.in during February 15, 2023
to April 02, 2023.

The non-refundable processing fee for the Online Test is Rs. 1000/- for General Category, Rs.
500/- for OBC (Non-Creamy Layer) and Rs. 500/- for EWS category, and Rs. 250/- for
SC/ST/PWD. Those interested in applying for more than one course should pay application
processing fee separately for each course.

Refund of Fees: If any student desires to withdraw admission after paying the course fees, the
refund of course fees will be as per the Institute’s rule.

Eligibility for admission can be relaxed by the Admission Committee in exemplary conditions. The
Institute reserves the right to decide the number of seats to be filled in and change/alter certain
rules at any time.



IMPORTANT DATES IN THE ADMISSION PROCESS

12. Release of Online Application 15-02-2023
13. Last date to fill online application 02-04-2023
14. Announcement of shortlisted candidates for online 13-04-2023
admission test
15. Online release of admit card 21-04-2023
16. Date of Online Exam 30-04-2023
17. Declaration of selected candidate for admission 08-05-2023
18. Last date of fee payment for the selected candidates 19-05-2023
19. Intimation to waitlisted candidates selected for admission 26-05-2023
20. Last date of fee payment for the waitlisted candidates 15-06-2023
21. Cancellation of Admission with Refund of Fees* 22-06-2023
22, Commencement of academic session 11-07-2023

FEE STRUCTURE FOR MASTERS IN POPULATION STUDIES

Non-Refundable

1. Admission Fee 550.00
2. Tuition Fee (per year) 8800.00
3. Computer Fee (per year) 2750.00
4. Examination Fee (per year) 1100.00
5. Provisional Certificate Fee 110.00
6. Degree Certificate Fee 220.00
7. Library Fee (per year) 880.00
8. Convocation Charges 550.00
9. Medical Examination Fee 220.00
10. Sport/Cultural Fee (per year) 1100.00
Refundable Fee

1. Library Deposit 2200.00
2. Mess Deposit 4400.00
TOTAL A 22880.00

B) Other Fees

1. Duplicate Certificate Fee 880.00
2. Duplicate Mark Sheet Fee 400.00
3. Transcript Fee (For Two Sets) 550.00
4. Transcript Postal Charges (within India) as per address 150.00
5. Transcript Postal Charges (abroad) as per address 2000.00
6. Duplicate I-Card Fee 110.00
7. Hostel Accommodation Charges (Per month) 440.00
8. Re-Examination Fee (Per paper) 550.00
9. Re-evaluation Fee (Per paper) 550.00
10. Thesis re-submission Fee 550.00
11. Verification of Degree/Grade Card of Alumni by Private Agency 2000.00

* Refund Rules: If any student desires to withdraw admission on or before the stipulated time as mentioned on the Institute’s
website, the refund of course fee will be done after deducting the Admission Fees paid at the time of online registration. If any
student withdraws admission after the stipulated time mentioned on the Institute’s website, no fee will be refunded.




4. DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN POPULATION STUDIES / BIO-STATISTICS AND DEMOGRAPHY
(Ph.D.)

Applications are invited for admission to Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D.) in Population Studies/Bio-
statistics and Demography during the academic session 2023-24 to commence from July 11, 2023.

No. of Fellowships: As per availability of GOI fellowships. In addition, UGC-JRF and other
fellowship holders will be considered for admission as per availability of seats.

Eligibility: Candidates having MPS in Population Studies / MA/M.Sc in Population Studies / M.Sc.
in Bio-statistics & Demography / Master Degree in any discipline with at least one paper/ one
course /one subject in Population Studies /Demography/Bio-statistics/Health Statistics or M.Phil.
in Population Studies/Demography/Biostatistics & Demography/ from a recognised university
with at least 55% / B* of aggregate marks in all subjects is eligible to apply. Marks and age are
relaxable for candidates belonging to reserved categories and women as per Gol rules.

Candidate who have already passed the qualifying examination and those who have already
appeared/shall be appearing in the final qualifying examinations are eligible to apply. However,
admission of the candidate will be cancelled if s/he fails to furnish the final examination result by
September 30, 2023.

The upper age limit is 30 years as on June 30, 2023. Marks and age will be relaxed for candidates
belonging to SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS categories as per Government of India rules.

Duration: Two years’ full time to a maximum of six years. Duration is specified for thesis
submission and not for fellowship.

Fellowship: Government of India Fellowships @ Rs. 31,000/- per month for 1" and 2" years and
Rs. 35,000/- per month for 3" and 4™ years available for the Indian students who have qualified
NET for Lectureship in Population Studies or its inter-disciplinary subjects conducted by the UGC.
Such Ph.D. fellowship also carries a contingency grant of Rs. 10,000/- per year for the first two
years and Rs. 20,500/- for the third and fourth year.

Selection Criteria: The admission to Ph.D. programme is through a three-stage process;

Online Entrance Test, research proposal writing, and personal interview. The Online Entrance
Test will consist of objective type questions of multiple choices. The syllabus of Online Entrance
Test will consist of questions on English, Logical Reasoning, Statistics, Mathematics, Bio-statistics,
Research Methodology, Population Studies, Demography and Epidemiology. The test venue will be
notified in the Admit Card. Based on the performance in the Online Test, shortlisted candidates
will be called for research proposal writing and personal interview at IIPS. Final selection will be
based on the weighted average of scores of Online Test, research proposal and interview in
person. The Institute will not bear any travel expense of the candidates called for the test/personal
interview.

e UGC JRF holders would be given preference in to the Ph.D. programme at IIPS after
successfully qualifying the admission criterion.

e Candidates who have cleared UGC-NET would be given preference for admission in to IIPS
Ph.D. programme with GoI-IIPS fellowship. The fellowship at par with UGC-JRF.

e Candidates who have not cleared UGC-NET can apply for admission into IIPS Ph.D.
programme. However, the candidates without NET qualification shall be awarded
fellowship @ Rs. 12,000/- per month for the 1st and 2nd years, and Rs. 14,000/- per month
for the 3rd and 4th years, with a contingency grant of Rs. 10,000/- per year. In addition,
UGC-JRF and other fellowship holders will also be considered for admission.

Reservation: Reservation for SC/ST/OBC/PWD/EWS will be considered as per the Government of

India norms.




Date of Online Entrance Test: April 30, 2023.

Registration for Admission Test and Processing Fee: All eligible candidates are required to
register online by visiting the Institute’s website www.iipsindia.ac.in during February 15, 2023
to April 02, 2023.

The non-refundable processing fee is Rs. 1000/- for General category, Rs. 500/- for OBC (Non-
Creamy Layer) and Rs. 500/- EWS category, Rs. 250/- for SC/ST/PWD category.

Refund of Fees: If any student desires to withdraw admission after paying the course fees, the
refund of course fees will be as per the Institute’s rule.

The Institute reserves the right to decide the number of seats to be filled in. The Institute also
reserves the right to change/alter certain rules at any time.



Important Dates in the Admission Process

1 Release of Online Application 15-02-2023
2 Last date to fill online application 02-04-2023
3 Announcement of shortlisted candidates for online admission 13-04-2023
test
4 Online Release of Admit Card 21-04-2023
5 Date of Online Exam 30-04-2023
6 Declaration of shortlisted candidates for proposal writing and 08-05-2023
interview
7 Date of Research Proposal Writing 09-06-2023
8 Date of Personal Interview 14/ 15-06-2023
9 Declaration of selected candidates for admission 22-06-2023
10 Last date of fee payment for the selected candidates 04-07-2023
11 Cancellation of Admission with Refund of Fees* 10-07-2023
12 Commencement of academic session 11-07-2023

FEE STRUCTURE - Ph.D. in POPULATION STUDIES / BIOSTATISTICS & DEMOGRAPHY

(Rs.) (Rs.)

Non Refundable

1. Admission Fee 1100.00 0.00
2. Tuition Fee (per year) 16500.00 8250.00
3. Computer Fee (per year) 3300.00 1650.00
4. Provisional Certificate Fee 110.00 0.00
5. Degree Certificate Fee 220.00 0.00
6. Library Fee (per year) 1100.00 550.00
7. Convocation Charges 550.00 0.00
8. Medical Examination Fee 220.00 0.00
9. Sport/Cultural Fee (per year) 1100.00 550.00
Refundable Fee

1. Library Deposit 3850.00 0.00
2. Mess Deposit 4400.00 0.00
TOTAL - A 32450.00 11000.00

B) OTHER FEES

1. Thesis Submission Fee 5500.00 5500.00
2. Duplicate Certificate Fee 880.00 880.00
3. Duplicate I-Card Fee 110.00 110.00
4. Processing Fee 110.00 110.00
5. Hostel Accommodation Charges (Per month) 1100.00 1100.00
6. Thesis re-submission Fee 3300 3300.00
7. Verification of Degree/Grade Card of Alumni by 2000.00 2000.00
Private Agency

* Refund Rules: If any student desires to withdraw admission on or before the stipulated time as mentioned on the Institute’s
website, the refund of course fee will be done after deducting the Admission Fees paid at the time of online registration. If any student
withdraws admission after the stipulated time mentioned on the Institute’s website, no fee will be refunded.




5. PART-TIME Ph.D. PROGRAMME

Applications are invited for admission to the Part-time Ph.D. programme of the Institute for the
academic session 2023-24.

Duration: Four to Six years including Pre-PhD course work.
No. of Seats: Two

Eligibility: The part-time Ph.D. programme shall be open to candidates with Master’s degree and
at least five years of work experience after Master’s Degree in the field of Population
Studies/Demography/Public Health in academic institutions/central and state
governments/research and development organizations, who are unable to pursue the doctoral
programme in full-time mode. The applicants for part-time Ph.D. programme shall be exempted
from appearing for the online entrance test.

The Pre-Ph.D. course work (eight months duration) shall be compulsory for the candidates
admitted to the Ph.D. programme under part-time mode. Total duration of part-time Ph.D.
programme shall be for a minimum of four years (including coursework) and maximum of six
years.

No Age Limit.

Selection Criteria: Candidates should apply online. However, they are required to send a hard copy
of research proposal to the Institute. Selection will be based on off-line written test and personal
interview conducted by the Ph.D. Admission Committee of the Institute at IIPS. The Institute shall
not bear travel expense of the candidates called for the written test and interview.

Registration for Admission Test and Processing Fee: All eligible candidates are required to
register online by visiting the Institute’s website www.iipsindia.ac.in during February 15, 2023
to April 02, 2023.

The non-refundable processing fee is Rs. 1000/-.

The hard copy of the online application form along with supporting documents and research
proposal should reach to “The Assistant Registrar, Academic Section, International Institute
for Population Sciences, Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai-400088” on or before April

15, 2023.

Course Fees: If any student desires to withdraw admission after paying the course fees, the refund
of course fees will be as per the Institute’s rule. Candidates admitted to Part-time Ph.D.
Programme will have to pay fees as shown in the table given below for the first year and
subsequently, they have to follow Ph.D. Programme fee structure till completion of the course.

The Institute reserves the right to decide the number of seats to be filled in. The Institute also
reserves the right to change/alter certain rules at any time.



Sr.No.
1

2

IMPORTANT DATES IN THE ADMISSION PROCESS

Release of online application
Last date to fill online application

Last date to receive hard copy of online application and supporting
documents at IIPS

Declaration of shortlisted candidates for proposal presentation and
interview

Date of offline written test

Date of Personal Interview

Declaration of selected candidates for admission
Last date of fee payment for the selected candidates
Cancellation of Admission with Refund of Fees*
Commencement of academic session

Dates
15-02-2023
02-04-2023
15-04-2023

08-05-2023

09-06-2023
16-06-2023
22-06-2023
04-07-2023
10-07-2023
11-07-2023

FEE STRUCTURE - PART-TIME Ph.D. PROGRAMME IN POPULATION STUDIES /

BIO-STATISTICS & DEMOGRAPHY

FIRST YEAR FEE SCHEDULE (for students admitted to Part-time Ph.D. Programme)
A) FEES TO BE PAID AT THE TIME OF ADMISSION

Non Refundable

R
1.
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© N AU LW e

Admission Fee

Tuition Fee (per year)
Computer Fee (per year)
Provisional certificate Fee
Degree Certificate Fee
Library Fee (per year)
Convocation Charges
Medical Examination Fee
Sport/Cultural Fee (per year)

efundable Fee

Library Deposit
Mess Deposit

TOTAL A
B) OTHER FEES
1. Thesis submission fee

2y
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Duplicate Certificate Fee
Duplicate I-Card Fee

Hostel Accommodation Charges (Per month)
Re-Examination Fee (Per paper)

Re-evaluation Fee (Per paper)
Thesis re-submission Fee

. Verification of Degree/Grade Card of Alumni by Private Agency
* Refund Rules:

Indian Students

(Rs.)

1100.00
16500.00
3300.00
110.00
220.00
1100.00
550.00
220.00
0.00

3850.00
0.00
26950.00

5500.00
800.00
100.00
400.00
500.00
500.00
1000.00
2000.00

If any student desires to withdraw admission on or before the stipulated time as mentioned on the Institute’s

website, the refund of course fee will be done after deducting the Admission Fees paid at the time of online registration. If any student

withdraws admission after the stipulated time mentioned on the Institute’s website, no fee will be refunded.



6. POST-DOCTORAL FELLOWSHIP (P.D.F.)

ADMISSION PROCEDURE WILL BE OFFLINE MODE

Applications are invited for admission to the full-time P.D.F. programme of the Institute with
Government of India fellowship for the academic session 2023-24.

Duration: One year full-time.
No. of Gol Fellowships: Maximum Five (5)

Eligibility: Candidates having Ph.D. degree in Population Studies or subjects related to Population,
Health Sciences, Gender Studies, Development Studies and Social Sciences are eligible to apply.
Eligible foreign candidates can also apply for admission, provided they secure financial support from
any outside agency. Female candidates are encouraged to apply for the P.D.F.

Desirable: Publications in peer reviewed journals/edited books. The upper age limit is 40 years as on

June 30, 2023.

Fellowship: The selected Indian candidates will be awarded Government of India fellowship @Rs.
50,000/~ plus HRA per month for one year.

Selection Criteria: Selection will be based on the research proposal presentation and personal
Interview. The Institute shall not bear travel expense of the candidates called for the presentation and
interview.

All selected candidates shall be paid to-and-fro economy class air-fare expenses at the time of joining
and completing the programme. All selected candidates are required to be at the Institute as a full-

time research fellow.

All eligible candidates are required to apply by June 30, 2023.

Processing Fee: The non-refundable processing fee is Rs. 1000/- for General category, Rs. 500/-
for OBC (Non-Creamy Layer) and Rs. 500/- for EWS category, Rs. 250/- for SC/ST/PWD category.
The bank draft should be in favour of Director, IIPS, Mumbai. Processing fee will not be charged
from the foreign candidates while submission of application forms.

The hard copy of the application (offline application format attached at the end of the bulletin)

along with CV, copies of academic credentials, work experience, publication reprints and research
proposal should reach to “The Assistant Registrar, Academic Section, International Institute
for Population Sciences, Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai-400088” on or before June

30, 2023.

Course Fees: Five percent of the monthly fellowship for availing facilities viz; library, computer
centre, internet, and space.

The Institute reserves every right to decide on the number of seats to be filled or cancel the course at
any moment. The Institute also reserves the right to change/alter certain rules at any time.

Date of research proposal presentation and personal interview will be communicated later.



FEE SCHEDULE - POST DOCTORAL FELLOWSHIP IN POPULATION

STUDIES
FEE DETAILS Indian Students
(Rs.)
1. Application Fee 0.00
2. Registration Fee 1100.00
3. Medical Examination Fee 220.00
4. Tuition Fee (one year) 33000.00
TOTAL 34320.00

Note: (i) 50% Concession on Tuition Fees for foreign students from SAARC countries.
(ii) For foreign students (other than SAARC countries), the fee for the first and
second year will be USD 2000.
Refund Rules: If any student desires to withdraw admission on or before the stipulated time as mentioned on the
Institute’s website, the refund of course fee will be done after deducting the admission fees paid at the time of online

registration. If any student withdraws admission after the stipulated time mentioned on the Institute’s website, no
fee will be refunded.




Contact details for any admission related query:

Academic Section

International Institute for Population Sciences
Govandi Station Road, Deonar
Mumbai-400088.

Contact No : 91+22+42372468
Email id :admission@iipsindia.ac.in

Website : http//www.iipsindia.ac.in

If there is any change in the dates mentioned for each stage of online admission
process for any course, the same will be notified on the Institute’s website.
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ANNEXURE

Performa for ECONOMICALLY WEAKER SECTIONS (EWS) Certificate

(INCOME & ASSEST CERTIFICATE TO BE PRODUCED BY ECONOMICALLY WEAKER SECTIONS)

Government of ... mnnsnnensnenn s e
(Name & Address of the authority issuing the certificate)

Certificate No. Date:
VALID FOR THE YEAR
This is to certify that Shri/ Smt. / Kumari son/ daughter/ wife of
permanent resident of Village/ Street
Post. Office District in the State/ Union
Territory Pin Code whose photograph is attested below belongs
to Economically Weaker Sections, since the gross annual income* of his/ her ‘family’ ** is
below Rs. 8 lakh (Rupees Eight Lakh only) for the financial year . His/ her family
does not own or possess any of the following assets***:
L. 5 acres of agricultural land and above;
IL. Residential flat of 1000 sq. ft and above;
II1. Residential plot of 100 sq, yards and above in notified municipalities;
IV. Residential plot of 200 sq. yard and above in areas other than the notified
municipalities.
2. Shri/ Smt./ Kumari belongs to the caste which is not

recognized as Scheduled Tribe and Other Backward Classes ( Central List)

Recent Passport size Signature with seal of office
attested photograph Name
of the applicant ; ;

Designation

*Notel: Income covered all sources i.e. salary, agriculture, business, profession, etc

** Note 2: The term ‘Family” for this purpose include the person, who seeks benefits of reservation, his/her
parents and siblings below the age of 18 years as also his/her spouse and children below the age of 18 years
***Note 3: The property held by a “Family” in different locations or different places/cities have been clubbed
while applying the land or property holding test to determine EWS status.

The authorities competent to issue EWS Certificates are indicated below:

(i) District Magistrate / Additional Magistrate / Collector / Deputy Commissioner / Additional Deputy
Commissioner / Deputy Collector / 1st Class Stipendiary Magistrate / Sub-Divisional Magistrate / Taluka
Magistrate / Executive Magistrate / Extra Assistant Commissioner (not below the rank of 1st Class Stipendiary
Magistrate). (ii) Chief Presidency Magistrate / Additional Chief Presidency Magistrate / Presidency Magistrate.
(iii) Revenue Officer not below the rank of Tehsildar and. (iv) Sub-Divisional Officer of the area where the
candidate and / or his/her family resides.



Performa for Other Backward Class (Non-Creamy Layer) Certificate

(FORM OF CERTIFICATE TO BE PRODUCED BY OTHER BACKWARD CLASSES APPLYING FOR
ADMISSIONS TO CENTRAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS (CEIs) UNDER THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA)

This is to certify that Shri/Smt./Kumari .........cccccviiin e rvseeseessesseeneee S0n /Daughter  of

..................................................... of Village/Town ..........ccceevecnseseerserenenenil District/Division

belongs to the.......oooi e Community which is recognized as a

backward class under the Government of India, Ministry of Social Justice and

Empowerment's Resolution NO. ......ccccevivimiiiviiniieiiineies e e dated ....cccoeriiiii i, *,
Shri/Smt./Kumari.......c.ccoeevivimiiiinie e and/or his/her family ordinarily reside(s) in
the . District/Division of.........ccoecciiviiiniinin i State/Union

Territory. This is also to certify that he/she does not belong to the persons/sections
(Creamy Layer) mentioned in Column 3 of the Schedule to the Government of India,
Department of Personnel & Training 0.M. No. 36012/22/93-Estt.(SCT) dated 08.09.1993
which is modified vide OM No. 36033/3/2004 Estt.(Res.) dated 09/03/2004 and further modified
vide OM No. 36033/3/2004-Estt. (Res.) dated 14/10/2008 and further modified vide OM No.
36033/1/2013-Estt (Res.) dated 27/05/2013 or the latest notification of the Government of India.

Date:
Seal:
District Magistrate/Dy Commissioner etc.,

* - The authority issuing the certificate may have to mention the details of Resolution (Number and
Date) of Government of India, in which the caste of the candidate is mentioned as OBC.

NOTE:

(@) The term "Ordinarily" used here will have the same meaning as in Section 20 of the
Representation of the People Act, 1950.

(b) The authorities competent to issue Caste Certificates are indicated below: (i) District Magistrate
/ Additional Magistrate / Collector / Deputy Commissioner / Additional Deputy Commissioner /
Deputy Collector / 1st Class Stipendiary Magistrate / Sub-Divisional Magistrate / Taluka Magistrate
/ Executive Magistrate / Extra Assistant Commissioner (not below the rank of 1st Class Stipendiary
Magistrate). (ii) Chief Presidency Magistrate / Additional Chief Presidency Magistrate / Presidency
Magistrate. (iii) Revenue Officer not below the rank of Tehsildar and (iv) Sub-Divisional Officer of the
area where the candidate and / or his/her family resides.



UNDERTAKING FOR OBC (Non-Creamy Layer) CANDIDATES

L son / daughter of........ccccoiiiiiniini e Shri resident
of village/town/city.......cccoouruennen. district......... State......ccevnee hereby declare that I belong to
the .o community which is recognised as a backward class by the Government of

India for the purpose of reservation in services as per orders contained in Department of
Personnel and Training Office Memorandum No0.36012/22/93- Estt. (SCT), dated 8/9/1993.
It is also declared that I do not belong to persons/sections (Creamy Layer) mentioned in
Column 3 of the Schedule to the above referred Office Memorandum, dated 8/9/1993, which
is modified vide Department of Personnel and Training Office Memorandum
No0.36033/3/2004 Estt.(Res.) dated 9/3/2004 and further modified vide OM No
36033/3/2004-Estt.(Res.) dated 14/10/2008 and further modified vide OM No.
36033/1/2013-Estt (Res.) dated 27/05/2013 or the latest notification of the Government of
India.

[ also declare that the condition of status/annual income for ‘Creamy Layer’ of my

parents is within prescribed limits as on financial year ending on 315t March 2023.

Signature of the Candidate
Place:
Date:

Declaration / Undertaking not signed by Candidate will be rejected.

NOTE:

“The admission is provisional and is subject to the community certificate being
verified through the proper channels. If the verification reveals that the claim of the
candidate to belong to Other Backward Classes or not to belong to the creamy layer is
false, his/her admission will be terminated forthwith without assigning any further
reasons and without prejudice to such further action as may be taken under the
provisions of the Indian Penal Code for production of false certificates.”



Performa for SC/ST Certificate

FORMAT FOR CASTE CERTIFICATE FOR SC / ST APPLICANTS

This is to certify that Shri/Shrimati/Kumari*...........cccooiii i e Son/Daughter* of
..................... Village/Town*................in District/Division*.......... Of the State/Union Territory*.......... belongs to
the. e Caste / Tribe* which is recognized as a Scheduled Caste/Tribe* under:

@ The Constitution Scheduled Castes Order, 1950.

@ The Constitution Scheduled Tribes Order, 1950.

@ The Constitution (Scheduled Castes) (Union Territories) (Part C States) Order, 1951;

@ The Constitution (Scheduled Tribes) (Union Territories) (Part C States) Order, 1951; [As amended by the
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes List (Modification Order, 1956, the Bombay Reorganization Act,
1960, the Punjab Reorganization Act, 1966, the State of Himachal Pradesh Act, 1970, the North Eastern
Areas (Reorganization) Act, 1971 and the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Orders (Amendment)
Act, 1976.]

@ The Constitution (Jammu and Kashmir)* Scheduled Castes Orders, 1956.

@ The Constitution (Andaman and Nicobar Islands)* Scheduled Tribes Order, 1959, as amended by the
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Orders (Amendment) Act, 1976

@ The Constitution (Dadra and Nagar Haveli)* Scheduled Castes Order, 1962.

@ The Constitution (Dadra and Nagar Haveli)* Scheduled Tribes Order, 1962.

@ The Constitution (Pondicherry) Scheduled Castes Order, 1964.

@ The Constitution (Uttar Pradesh) Scheduled Tribes Order, 1967.

@ The Constitution (Goa, Daman and Diu) Scheduled Castes Order, 1968.

@ The Constitution (Goa, Daman and Diu) Scheduled Tribes Order, 1968.

@ The Constitution (Nagaland) Scheduled Tribes Order, 1970.

@ The Constitution (Sikkim) Scheduled Castes Order, 1978

@ The Constitution (Sikkim) Scheduled Tribes Order, 1978

@ The Constitution (Jammu & Kashmir) Scheduled Tribes Order, 1989.

@ The Constitution (SC) Orders (Amendment) Act, 1990.

@ The Constitution (ST) Orders (Amendment) Ordinance Act, 1991.

@ The Constitution (ST) Orders (Amendment) Ordinance Act, 1996.

@ The Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Orders (Amendment) Act, 2002.

@ The Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Orders (Second Amendment) Act, 2002.

@ The Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Orders (Amendment) Act, 2002.

2. Applicable in the case of Scheduled Castes / Scheduled Tribes persons who have migrated from one
State/Union Territory Administration

This certificate is issued on the basis of the Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes Certificate issued to

Shri/Shrimati*............. father/mother of Shri/ Shrimati/Kumari..........cccoocovreine of Village/Town* in District/

Division*............of the State/Union Territory*............. who belongs to the Caste*/Tribe which is recognized

as a Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe in the Station/Union Territory*............... issued by the dated .............
3. Shri/Shrimati/Kumari*..........coocooiiniris i and/or* his/her* family ordinarily reside(s) in

Village/Town*................ Of e District/Division* of the State/Union Territory of ............
Place:............... Signature........ccoeiniiinini i
Date:......ccoeue Designation.........cccccvevieiveiniininiin i

(with seal of Office)
State/Union Territory.......ccocverecrineierneens

*Please delete the word which are not applicable, @Please quote specific Presidential Order,

**Please delete the paragraph which is not applicable

Note: (a) The term ‘ordinarily reside’(s) used here will have the same meaning as in Section 20 of the
Representation of the People Act, 1950.

The following Officers are authorized to issue caste certificates: (i) District Magistrate/Additional District
Magistrate/Collector/Deputy Commissioner/Additional Deputy Commissioner / Deputy Collector/1st Class
Stipendiary Magistrate/Sub Divisional Magistrate/Taluka Magistrate/Executive Magistrate/Extra Assistant
Commissioner. (ii) Chief Presidency Magistrate/Additional Chief Presidency Magistrate/Presidency
Magistrate. (iii) Revenue Officer not below the rank of Tehsildar. (iv) Sub-Divisional Officer of the area where
the candidate and/or his/her family normally resides.



Performa for the Certificate for Persons with Disability (PwD)

Name and address of the Institute/ Hospital:

This is to certify that Shri/Smt/Kumari® ... son/ daughter* of
......................................... ,Age.................years, Registration No........................ s a case
of Locomotor disability / Cerebral Palsy / Blindness/ Low vision / Hearing
impairment / Other disability* and has been suffering from degree of disability not
less than ............ P/ N (T ). The details of his/ her above mentioned

disability is described below: (IN CAPITAL LETTERS)

Note:

1. This condition is progressive/ non-progressive/ likely to improve/ not likely
to improve.
2. Re-assessment is not recommended/ is recommended after a period of
months/ years.
3. The certificate is issued as per PWD Act, 1995. *Strike out which is not
applicable.

Signature & Name of the Doctor
Seal

Signature/ Thumb impression of the patient:

Recent Passport size Countersigned Medical Superintendent/
attested photograph of CMO/ Head of Hospital (With seal)

the applicant showing
the disability affixed
here




Performa of certificate for availing concession for the wards of Kashmiri migrants and
Kashmiri Pandits / Kashmiri Hindu families (non-migrants) living in Kashmiri valley for
admission in higher educational Institutions

Certified that MI. / MS ... et sss e snn e s s s on/ daughter / wife of
Y 1 o Resident of .......cccoovviiiiiniiiiniices is registered as Kashmiri
migrants and Kashmiri Pandits / Kashmiri Hindu families (non-migrants) living in Kashmiri
valley. The Registration number is.........cc.ccceu.... dated......ccccvrinnne It is also certified that Mr.
J MS. is registered as a Kashmiri migrants and Kashmiri Pandits / Kashmiri

Hindu families (non-migrants) living in Kashmiri valley.

Photograph of the
Applicant Duly
Name & Signature of Deputy Commissioner attested by the officer
/Competent Authority who has certified this
certificate
(Office Stamp)
Place:

Date:



o
( T/ Established in 1956)
e ey & fere s Fmfor
Capacity Building for a Better Future

(Please type or write using BLOCK LETTERS)

International Institute for Population Sciences

(Deemed to be University)
An Autonomous Organization of Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India
Govandi Station Road, Mumbai — 400 088, India
Email : admission[atliipsindial[dot]ac[dot]in Phone : 022 42372468

Application for the Post- Doctoral Fellowship

Demand Draft details: PHOTOGRAPH

DD NO.: D.D. issued on: Affix Recent

Name of the Bank: Colour Passport
Size Photo

1. Name in Full

(Please underline sur

2. Address:
Present

Permanent

name)

Email

Telephone

Mobile No.

Alternate Mobile No.

3. Date of Birth:

5. Age (as on Jun

4.
Nationality

Day Month Year

e 30, 2023):
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6. Details of University/Institution Studied (Starting from Ph.D.)

Sl. Average Class/
No. | Degree Discipline University/College Year | Percentage/CGPA| Grade/
Rank (if
any)
1. Ph.D.

7. Professional Experience (Teaching/ Research/ Industrial): (Attach extra sheet if required)

Name of Organization Designation

Period

From

To

Nature of Work

8. Publication details (give numbers here and attach list of publications with Title/Year of Publications
etc.in a separate sheet):

International

National

Journal Papers

Conference Publications
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9. Personal Information:

(@@ Gender: Male [1 Female [ Others[]

(b)  Marital Status:  Single[]  Married []

(©) Father's/ Spouse’s/ Mother’s Name:

(d)  Father's/ Spouse’s/ Mother’s Occupation:

(e) Place of Birth:

) Whether the applicant is employed? Yes [1 No [J

() Category: Gen [1 EWS[ OBC-NCL [0 sc[ st
(h)  Whether Physically Challenged: YES [] NO [

(If yes, enclose the relevant copy of the medical certificate briefly describing the nature of
disability).

10. Names and addresses of three References (at least two of them should be familiar with your recent
work)

Reference -1 Reference - 2

Name

Occupation or
Position

Address

Fax

Email

Phone No.
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DECLARATION

| hereby declare that | have carefully read the instructions and particulars supplied to me and that the entries made
in this application form are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. | understand that association (active or
passive) with any unlawful organization is forbidden. If selected, | promise to abide by the rules and discipline of the
Institute.

| note that the decision of the Institute is final in regard to selection for admission and assignment to a particular
Department and field of study. The Institute shall have the right to expel me from the Institute at any time after my
admission, provided it is satisfied that | was admitted on false particulars furnished by me or my antecedents prove
that my continuance in the Institute is not desirable. | agree that | shall abide by the decision of the Institute, which
shall be final.

Place:
Date: Signature of the Applicant

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

Check List:
The filled up application form should have the following enclosures (self-attested):

A) Original D.D.

B) Curriculum Vitae (CV)

C) Academic Testimonial

D) Work Experience Certificate
E) Publications Reprints

F) Research Proposal

Special Note:

Post-Doctoral Fellowship applicants are required to send a hard copy of the application along with
the supporting documents, and comprehensive research proposal to “The Assistant Registrar,
Academic Section, International Institute for Population Sciences, Govandi Station Road, Deonar,
Mumbail400088” on or before June 30, 2023.
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